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The city of opportunity,  
the community of choice

VALUES

Caring 
Professional 
Responsive

MISSION
To provide superior services  

that support a safe, inviting and 
healthy environment for our  

residents, businesses and guests.

STRATEGIC GOALS AND OBJECTIVES
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4

3

VISION 

A community of inviting neighborhoods and vibrant business districts

A solid foundation for all Tukwila residents

A positive community identity and image

A high-performing and effective organization

A diverse and regionally competitive economy

F Cultivate community ownership of shared spaces.
F Build a broad and collaborative approach to preventing crime and increasing the sense of safety.
F Focus City planning and investments on creating a connected, dynamic urban environment.
F Use City efforts and investments to realize established visions for specific sub-areas.

F Partner with organizations that help meet the basic needs of all residents.
F Strive for excellent education, vocational supports, and personal growth opportunities

through effective partnerships and City services.
F Encourage maintenance, improvements and diversity in the City’s housing stock.

F Improve the City’s ability to build trust and work with all members of the Tukwila community.
F Facilitate connections among Tukwila’s communities.
F Promote a positive identity and image of Tukwila.

F Use Tukwila’s Vision, Mission, and Strategic Plan to focus and prioritize City efforts.
F Advance Tukwila’s interests through participation in regional partnerships.
F Continue to develop as an organization and support individual growth.
F Ensure City facilities are safe, efficient and inviting to the public.
F Ensure the long-term fiscal sustainability of the City.

F Embrace the City’s economic potential and strengthen the City’s role as a regional
business and employment center.

F Strengthen the City’s engagement and partnership with the business community.
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A community of inviting neighborhoods and vibrant business districts

A solid foundation for all Tukwila residents

A positive community identity and image

A high-performing and effective organization

A diverse and regionally competitive economy

F  Cultivate community ownership of shared spaces.
F  Build a broad and collaborative approach to preventing crime and increasing the sense of safety.
F  Focus City planning and investments on creating a connected, dynamic urban environment.
F  Use City efforts and investments to realize established visions for specific sub-areas.
F  Build and maintain public infrastructure that supports a healthy and attractive built  
        and natural environment.

F  Partner with organizations that help meet the basic needs of all residents.
F  Strive for excellent education, vocational supports, and personal growth opportunities  
        through effective partnerships and City services.
F Encourage maintenance, improvements and diversity in the City’s housing stock.
F Work to eliminate systemic barriers and provide equitable access to opportunities and  
        services as outlined in the City’s Equity Policy.

F  Improve the City’s ability to build trust and work with all members of the Tukwila community.
F  Facilitate connections among Tukwila’s communities.
F  Promote a positive identity and image of Tukwila.

F  Use Tukwila’s Vision, Mission, and Strategic Plan to focus and prioritize City efforts.
F  Advance Tukwila’s interests through participation in regional partnerships.
F  Continue to develop as an organization and support individual growth.
F  Ensure City facilities are safe, efficient and inviting to the public.
F  Ensure the long-term fiscal sustainability of the City.

F  Embrace the City’s economic potential and strengthen the City’s role as a regional  
        business and employment center.
F  Strengthen the City’s engagement and partnership with the business community.
F  Encourage development, maintenance, improvements, and diversity in the City’s  
        stock of business space.





































Other Information 

The other information comprises Introductory and Statistical Section but does not include the basic 
financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Management is responsible for the other 
information included in the financial statements. Our opinions on the basic financial statements do not 
cover the other information, and we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance thereon.  

In connection with the audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the 
basic financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, 
based on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other 
information exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 

OTHER REPORTING REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT AUDITING 
STANDARDS 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we will also issue our report dated October 30, 
2023, on our consideration of the City’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control 
over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the City’s internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance. 

Sincerely, 

Pat McCarthy, State Auditor 

Olympia, WA 

October 30, 2023 
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CITY OF TUKWILA:  2022 ACFR MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Governmental Activities 

During the current fiscal year, net position for governmental activities increased $7.7 million (3.0%) from the prior 
fiscal year for an ending balance of $263.0 million. The primary reasons for this are: 

 Charges for services increased by $4.4 million compared to the prior year.  This represents an increase of
38.1% over the previous revenues, but only an 8.9% improvement compared to 2019 (pre-pandemic levels).

 Retail sales and use taxes totaled $22.0 million, which is an increase of $1.8 million or 9.1% compared to the
prior year.

 Generally improving revenues for all other taxes as well as increases in grant revenues account for the
remaining improvements to revenues over the prior year.  Improvements in revenues are partly offset by
increases to expenditures as programs and services return to pre-pandemic levels.

2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021
Revenues:
 Program revenues
  Charges for services $15,969 $11,560 $26,244 $25,526 $42,213 $37,086
  Operating grants and contributions 2,771 1,797 364 62 3,135 1,858
  Capital grants and contributions 3,469 1,290 175 1,710 3,644 3,000

  General revenues
  Property taxes 21,852 21,275 -  -   21,852 21,275
  Sales and use taxes 21,977 20,148 -  -   21,977 20,148
  Hotel/Motel taxes 897 540 -  -   897 540
  Utility taxes 3,950 3,605 -  -   3,950 3,605
  Interfund utility taxes 2,405 2,322 -  -   2,405 2,322
  Business taxes 2,684 2,075 -  -   2,684 2,075
  Excise taxes 6,609 7,401 -  -   6,609 7,401
  Investment earnings (107) 298 -  -   (107) 298
  Miscellaneous 3,646 4,068 -  -   3,646 4,068

        Total revenues 86,122 76,379 26,783 27,297 112,905 103,676

Expenses:
  General government 14,314 12,227 -  -   14,314 12,227
  Public safety 35,504 24,840 -  -   35,504 24,840
  Transportation 13,806 12,760 -  -   13,806 12,760
 Economic environment 5,599 5,063 -  -   5,599 5,063
 Culture and recreation 6,148 4,814 -  -   6,148 4,814
  Interest on long-term debt 4,303 4,443 -  -   4,303 4,443
  Water/sewer -   -    15,457 14,227 15,457 14,227
  Foster golf course -   -    5,945 4,327 5,945 4,327
  Surface water -   -    2,415 2,176 2,415 2,176

 Total expenses 79,674 64,147 23,818 20,731 103,491 84,878

Increase (decrease) in net position before 6,448 12,231 2,965 6,566 9,413 18,798
 transfers 

Transfers 1,253 1,384 (1,253) (1,384) -   -   
Change in net position 7,701 13,615 1,712 5,182 9,413 18,798

Net position-beginning of period 255,290 241,675 99,653 94,471 354,943 336,145

Net position-end of period $262,991 $255,290 $101,365 $99,653 $364,356 $354,943

CITY OF TUKWILA'S CHANGES IN NET POSITION
(in thousands)

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities Total
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CITY OF TUKWILA:  2022 ACFR  MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

REVENUES BY SOURCE – GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 

 
 

PROGRAM REVENUES AND EXPENSES – GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 
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CITY OF TUKWILA:  2022 ACFR MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Business-Type Activities 

For the City of Tukwila’s business-type activities, the results for the current fiscal year were positive in that overall 
net position increased by $1.7 million (1.7%) to reach an ending balance of $101.4 million. The overall growth is 
attributable to the following factors:  

 In the Water Utility, total net position increased $22 thousand (0.1%).  Operating revenues increased by
$483 thousand, primarily the result of a 5.0% rate increase effective January 1, 2022.  This increase helped
offset the 9.1% increase in operating and maintenance expenses.

 In the Sewer Utility, total net position increased by $484 thousand (2.0%).  Operating revenues were flat
compared to the prior year, declining by $4 thousand (0.05%), while operating expenses increased by $673
thousand (8.4%).

 In the Surface Water Utility, total net position increased by $1.1 million (2.3%).  Operating revenues
increased by $357 thousand (5.1%) driven primarily by a 5.0% rate increase effective January 1, 2022.

 Of the $101.4 million total net position, $26.1 million (25.7%) is unrestricted and each fund can utilize their
portion for any purpose.  This operating balance is necessary for future planned infrastructure replacements
and repairs.

The following chart shows the relative net position balances for each business-type fund: 

BUSINESS-TYPE NET POSITION - BY FUND 
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CITY OF TUKWILA:  2022 ACFR  MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

The majority of net position in the City’s enterprise funds relate to capital asset infrastructure, such as water and 
sewer mains, and the golf course land.  As such, most of the net position is not available to support the ongoing 
expenses of the funds.  The following chart contrasts the total net position to the spendable portion of net position 
for each enterprise fund: 
 

COMPARISON OF TOTAL NET POSITION TO SPENDABLE NET POSITION -BUSINESS-TYPE FUNDS 
 

 
 
The following chart depicts the revenues and expenses for business-type funds: 

 
BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITY REVENUES & EXPENSES 

(before Capital Contributions & Transfers) 
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CITY OF TUKWILA:  2022 ACFR MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

The purpose of the City’s governmental funds is to report on near-term inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable 
resources.  This information helps determine the City’s financial requirements in the near future.  Specifically, 
unassigned fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a government’s net resources available for discretionary 
use as they represent the portion of fund balance which has not yet been limited to use for a particular purpose by 
either an external party, the City of Tukwila itself, or a group or individual that has been delegated authority to assign 
resources for use for a particular purpose.  

As of December 31, 2022, the City’s governmental funds had combined fund balances of $43.6 million, a decrease 
of $97 thousand (-0.2%).  The decrease in overall fund balance reflects a combination of improving revenues offset 
by the overall rising costs of programs and services due to inflation.  

The change in fund balance for governmental funds compared to 2021 is as follows: 

 General Fund ($750,167)
 Arterial Street Fund $1,852,305
 Local Improvement District #33 ($19,356)
 Public Safety Plan $914,193
 City Facilities Fund ($1,540,678)
 Other Governmental Funds ($552,886)

The General Fund is the primary operating fund of the City.  All receipts and payments of ordinary City operations 
are processed through this fund unless they are required to be accounted for in another.  At the end of 2022, the 
general fund had a fund balance of $23.0 million, with $22.5 million (97.7%) of the balance classified as unassigned 
and available to meet the City’s general obligations. Unassigned fund balance decreased from $23.2 million in 2021 
to $22.5 million in 2022 due primarily to rising costs of programs and services.  This was offset partially by 
improvements in revenues, most notably sales tax and gambling taxes, as the impacts of the pandemic begin to 
wane.   

The Arterial Street Fund increase in fund balance is primarily related to unspent funding related to an environmental 
impact study for the Allentown truck reroute.  In addition, the fund balance increase was a result of some budgeted 
expenditures for the West Valley Highway project and Green River trail improvements being carried forward to 
2023.  

The City Facilities Fund decrease is due partly to capital outlays of $2.5 million, which is primarily the first phase of 
improvements for the Public Works Shops project.  In addition to the capital outlays, revenue was received in the 
fund for planned expenditures that were carried forward to 2023.  The first phase of the Public Works Shop project, 
the Fleet & Facilities building, was substantially completed and placed in service in 2022.  The second phase of the 
project is underway with design and planning for a new Maintenance & Engineering facility, which will house 
operations for streets & utilities.   

In Other Governmental Funds, the decrease in fund balance can be attributed to use of prior year revenues for 
one-time expenditures.  Prior year land sales revenue is being used to fund the City’s implementation of a new 
citywide financial accounting system.  Additionally, repair and maintenance work on City Hall and other city 
buildings used revenue received in a prior year to fund the project expenditures. 
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CITY OF TUKWILA:  2022 ACFR MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The following chart shows the relative fund balances for governmental funds: 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS – FUND BALANCES 

The general fund revenue increased a total of $3.8 million, which is comprised of the following sources: 

GENERAL FUND REVENUE INCREASES/DECREASES – BY SOURCE 
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CITY OF TUKWILA:  2022 ACFR  MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
 
The City’s proprietary funds provide the same type of information as found in the government-wide financial 
statements, but in greater detail. Factors affecting the finances of the City’s proprietary funds have already been 
addressed in the discussion of the City’s business-type activities. 
 
Unrestricted net position in business-type activities ended 2022 at $26.1 million, a decrease of almost $1.0 million 
(-3.8%) from 2021. 
 
GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 
 
The City budgets biennially by adopting a budget at the end of the preceding biennium, and then making 
adjustments as necessary via budget amendments throughout the next two years.  
 
In 2022, the City continued to face the financial challenges that resulted due to the COVID-19 pandemic. The 2021-
2022 biennial budget included many of the same expense reductions that had been implemented in 2020, with 
frozen positions and reduced department budgets for supplies and services. In March 2021, the federal government 
passed the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA). The City received $5.68 million in ARPA which allowed the City to 
bring back some services that had been reduced or eliminated due to the reduced revenues caused by the 
pandemic.    
 
The following is a summary of significant budget amendments that occurred in 2022: 
 
 The City received ARPA funds and allocated $2.86 million to 2022 to bring back programs and positions that 

had been frozen or eliminated due to the pandemic.   
 A school zone speed camera pilot program was added, which assumes the revenues generated by the program 

will offset program costs.  Revenues received above program costs are dedicated to pedestrian safety in school 
zones. 

 Budget for the fire department was adjusted to account for increased overtime usage.  Overtime increased in 
2021 & 2022 due to significant reimbursable overtime, staffing a COVID testing site, and returning minimum 
staffing to 13.  Minimum staffing had been reduced to 12 in 2020 due to lower call volume as a result of 
businesses being shuttered for several weeks in mid-2020 due to COVID-19.   

 Sales tax, Utility tax and Gambling tax budgets were increased to reflect revised projections. 
 A budget of $800 thousand was added for streamlined sales tax mitigation payments after the State of 

Washington restored this funding source to cities affected by destination-based sales tax regulation.  The State 
had previously discontinued this funding source when revenues declined sharply due to the pandemic. 

 A $1.3 million transfer out to the Arterial Streets fund was added to provide funding for an environmental impact 
study related to the Allentown truck reroute. 
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CITY OF TUKWILA:  2022 ACFR  MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

CAPITAL ASSETS 
 
The City’s investment in capital assets for both its governmental and business-type activities as of December 31, 
2022 totaled $407.7 million (net of accumulated depreciation), a decrease of $2.0 million (-0.5%) from 2021. This 
investment in capital assets includes land, buildings, improvements, machinery and equipment, construction in 
progress, utility transmission/distribution systems, roads, bridges, and infrastructure. 
 

 
More detailed information on capital assets is provided in Note 6 to the financial statements. 
 
Capital asset events during the current fiscal year included the following: 
 
Governmental Activities: 

 Residential and Arterial Street Funds:   The West Valley Highway project (from I-405 to Strander) continued 
with the project nearing completion and expected to be placed in service mid-2023.Design and planning 
continues on the replacement of the 42nd Ave Bridge, with $351 thousand in costs added to construction in 
progress. 

 Public Works Shop and City Facilities:  The new Fleet & Facilities Building (phase 1 of the Public Works 
shops project) was placed in service during the year.  Planning work began on the second phase of the 
project, with test-to-fit and design getting underway.  

 Fleet Equipment: The fleet fund added $1.03 million in new vehicles and equipment and disposed of $572 
thousand in surplus & retired fleet assets.  

 Construction in Progress (CIP): Construction in progress decreased by $15.8 million compared to the prior 
year.  While current year construction in progress additions were $4.4 million, $20.2 million of completed 
projects were placed in service and capitalized to buildings, infrastructure and other improvements.  The 
decrease is primarily attributed to the completion of phase 1 of the Public Works shops project, Fleet & 
Facilities building. 

 
Business Type Activities: 

 Water fund projects:  The Macadam Road water upgrades were completed during the year, adding $2.3 
million in new assets to mains, hydrants and services. 

 Sewer fund projects:  Lift Station #2 upgrades were completed and placed in service, adding 2.1 million in 
new assets to buildings & structures and machinery & equipment.   

 Surface Water fund project:  East Marginal Way storm outflows were placed in service ($2.1 million) as well 
as small drainage projects ($772 thousand), adding nearly $2.9 million in new assets made up of 
intakes/mains, outfalls and other improvements.  

 Construction in Progress decreased $1.9 million compared to the prior year, with $5.5 million in additions 
to CIP and $7.3 million in prior year projects placed in service. 

 
  

2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021

Land 60,661,130$     51,719,374$      2,350,969$     2,346,230$     63,012,099$  54,065,604$    

Buildings & Structures 100,657,683     90,407,904       8,781,754       8,736,916       109,439,438  99,144,819      

Other Improvements 5,615,091         6,562,979         63,126,975     60,221,273     68,742,065    66,784,252      

Machinery and Equipment 8,758,199         9,341,062         1,871,057       890,481          10,629,256    10,231,544      

Leased Equipment 736,426            -                   -                 -                 736,426         -                 

Infrastructure 133,538,293     140,235,739      -                 -                 133,538,293  140,235,739    

Construction in Progress 20,047,275       35,851,859       1,522,404       3,386,924       21,569,680    39,238,783      

Total 330,014,098$    334,118,916$    77,653,159$   75,581,825$   407,667,257$ 409,700,741$  

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total

CITY OF TUKWILA'S CAPITAL ASSETS (net of depreciation)
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CITY OF TUKWILA:  2022 ACFR  MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

LONG-TERM DEBT 
 
The City had total long-term obligations outstanding of $139.4 million at the end of the current fiscal year.  Of this 
amount, $113.9 million is general obligation bonds which is backed by the full faith and credit of the City, $6.7 million 
of general obligation direct placement/borrowings, $678 thousand is revenue bonds for the water/sewer and surface 
water utilities, $1.5 million in public works trust fund loans, $4.4 million due to other governments, $9.5 million 
premium on bonds, and the remaining $2.7 million is special assessment bonds which were issued to improve 
access to the City’s urban center. 
 
The City currently maintains a rating of “AA+” with Standard and Poor’s and Fitch’s Investor Service, and “Aa3” with 
Moody’s for its general obligation debt. 
 
 
The following schedule summarizes the City’s long-term debt: 
 

 
 
 
More detailed information on long-term debt, including debt limitations, is provided in Note 10 to the financial 
statements. 
 
ECONOMIC FACTORS AND THE UPCOMING BIENNIAL BUDGET 

 
Tukwila has a strong business community, largely due to its central location in the Puget Sound region.  Tukwila is 
located at the intersection of one of the State’s busiest interchanges (I-5 and I-405) and has excellent public 
transportation including a commuter train, light rail, and multiple bus routes including two Rapid Ride lines.  The 
City also has quick, easy access to Sea-Tac International Airport, King County International Airport, the Ports of 
Seattle and Tacoma, and downtown Seattle.   
 
Tukwila has a very strong retail sector. Anchored by Westfield Southcenter, which is the largest mall in the Pacific 
Northwest, the City has become a retail, restaurant, and entertainment hub. The City also has a high concentration 
of light industrial jobs across many sectors and particularly aerospace. It is also home to hundreds of small 
businesses, many of which are owned by members of Tukwila’s diverse international community.  
 
The pandemic that started in early 2020 continues to impact economies around the world, including Tukwila’s.  
Revenues such as sales taxes and lodging taxes were significantly impacted during the early part of the pandemic 
due to shutdowns.  Continued remote working and ecommerce shopping has prolonged the recovery for Tukwila.  
Over time, revenues have slowly recovered, with some returning to pre-pandemic levels.  With this recovery, 
however, historically high inflation has pushed program and service costs even higher.  Additionally, federal funding 
from the American Rescue and Recovery Act (ARPA) will be ending, adding more pressure to maintaining existing 
levels of City programs and services.   
 
Although the economy continues to improve from the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic, the City still faces some 
challenges entering the 2023-2024 biennium.  Federal, state and county governments continue to devolve services 
down to cities and there is no evidence that the trajectory will slow or change anytime soon.  Additionally, inflation 
is the highest it has been in the past four decades.  This high inflation will continue to impact all expenditure types 

2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021

General obligation bonds 113,895,000$     117,890,000$    -$               -$                113,895,000$  117,890,000$    

General obligation- direct placement/borrowings 6,746,000          10,611,266        -                 -                 6,746,000       10,611,266        

Revenue bonds -                    -                   677,704          840,235          677,704          840,235            

Premium on bonds issued 9,544,638          10,163,810        -                 -                 9,544,638       10,163,810        

Special assessment bonds 2,685,000          3,060,000         -                 -                 2,685,000       3,060,000         

Public Works Trust Fund Loans -                    -                   1,476,234       2,075,701        1,476,234       2,075,701         

Due to other governments 4,383,790          4,568,396         -                 -                 4,383,790       4,568,396         

137,254,428$     146,293,472$    2,153,938$     2,915,936$      139,408,366$  149,209,408$    

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities Total
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throughout the City which will cause additional pressures on limited resources.  At the same time, the City’s 
revenues are still recovering from the effects of the pandemic and are not rising at the same pace as expenditures.  
It is with these challenges in mind that the City will vigilantly strive to monitor and control expenses in order to 
remain within the City’s means. 
 
REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the City of Tukwila’s finances for readers with an 
interest in the City’s finances.  Questions concerning this report, or requests for additional information, may be 
addressed to the Finance Director, City of Tukwila, 6200 Southcenter Blvd, Tukwila, WA 98188-2544. 
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CITY OF TUKWILA: 2022 ACFR BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Governmental Business-Type

Activities Activities Total

ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents 34,705,734$        18,426,709$      53,132,443$      

Investments 14,864,453    5,662,726    20,527,179     

Taxes receivable 7,288,488  - 7,288,488

Other receivables 432,570     1,668,814    2,101,384

Leases receivable 142,004     - 142,004

Due from other governmental units 948,648     376,859   1,325,508

Inventory of materials and supplies 59,642   69,425     129,067  

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 1,441,865  182,242   1,624,106   

Notes receivable -Current 60,704   937,922   998,626  

Notes receivable - Noncurrent 2,250,052  28,336     2,278,387   

Real property held for resale 2,007,410  - 2,007,410

Net Pension asset 18,864,336    981,100   19,845,436 

Investment in joint ventures 11,130,404    - 11,130,404 

Non-depreciable capital assets 80,708,406    3,873,373    84,581,779 

Depreciable capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation) 249,305,692  73,779,786      323,085,478

Total Assets 424,210,407  105,987,292    530,197,699   

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES:

Deferred loss on refunding - 16,620  16,620    

Deferred outf low s related to OPEB 331,071     - 331,071

Deferred outf low s related to pensions 11,564,783    958,067   12,522,850 

Total Deferred Outf low s Of Resources 11,895,854    974,686   12,870,541     

LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable 2,637,015  749,988   3,387,002   

Accrued w ages and benefits payable 1,985,735  163,855   2,149,590   

Accrued interest payable 538,162     5,627    543,789  

Unearned revenue 3,347,591  99,728     3,447,319   

Total OPEB liability due w ithin one year 415,819     - 415,819

Lease liability due w ithin one year 252,419     - 252,419

Long-term debt due w ithin one year 7,263,652  750,808   8,014,460

Other liabilities 1,047,706  419,351   1,467,057

IBNR reserve 945,000     - 945,000

Interfund loan payable 937,922     - 937,922

Noncurrent liabilities

Lease liability due in more than one year 518,234     - 518,234

Long-term debt due in more than one year 134,119,881  1,805,953    135,925,834

Net pension liability 2,480,271  572,370   3,052,641   

Total OPEB liability due in more than one year 5,962,252  - 5,962,252

Total Liabilities 162,451,658  4,567,680    167,019,338   

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES:

Deferred inflow s related to pensions 10,081,511    1,028,999    11,110,510     

Deferred inflow s related to leases 138,018     - 138,018

Business taxes received in advance 146,312     - 146,312

Deferred revenue-other 297,752     - 297,752

Total Deferred Inf low s Of Resources 10,663,594    1,028,999    11,692,593     

NET POSITION: 

Net investment in capital assets 199,057,806  75,308,549      274,366,355   

Restricted for:

Debt service 1,653,564  - 1,653,564

Tourism promotion 2,342,419  - 2,342,419

Arterial street improvements 1,292,163  - 1,292,163

Drug investigation and enforcement 295,220     - 295,220

Land and park acquisition, development 2,783,609  - 2,783,609

Pension Asset 20,468,089    - 20,468,089 

Unrestricted net position 35,098,137    26,056,751      61,154,888 

Total Net Position 262,991,008$      101,365,300$    364,356,308$    

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

DECEMBER 31, 2022

CITY OF TUKWILA, WASHINGTON
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
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FUNCTIONS / PROGRAMS:

PRIMARY GOVERNMENT

Governmental activities

General government 14,314,373$      9,058,384$      563,538$        -$               (4,692,452)$          -$                      (4,692,452)$          

Public safety 35,503,893        2,334,165        667,230          -                 (32,502,498)          -                        (32,502,498)          

Transportation 13,805,883        1,257,366        234,856          3,295,094      (9,018,566)            -                        (9,018,566)            

Natural and economic environment 5,598,778          2,349,959        737,891          143,922         (2,367,006)            -                        (2,367,006)            

Culture and recreation 6,147,791          968,738           567,975          30,000           (4,581,078)            -                        (4,581,078)            

Interest on long-term debt 4,303,091          -                   -                  -                 (4,303,091)            -                        (4,303,091)            

Total Governmental Activities 79,673,810        15,968,613      2,771,490       3,469,016      (57,464,691)          -                        (57,464,691)          

BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITIES:

Water 6,770,341          7,284,558        -                  35,685           -                        549,902                549,902                

Sew er 8,686,855          9,343,033        -                  122,400         -                        778,578                778,578                

Surface w ater 5,945,272          7,411,371        363,540          16,710           -                        1,846,348             1,846,348             

Foster golf course 2,415,066          2,205,500        -                  -                 -                        (209,566)               (209,566)               

Total Business-Type Activities 23,817,535        26,244,461      363,540          174,795         -                        2,965,262             2,965,262             

Total Primary Government 103,491,345$    42,213,074$    3,135,030$     3,643,811$    (57,464,691)$        2,965,262$           (54,499,429)$        

General Revenues:

Taxes

      Property taxes 21,852,111$         -$                      21,852,111$         

      Retail sales and use taxes 21,977,177           -                        21,977,177           

      Hotel/motel taxes 897,202                -                        897,202                

      Utility taxes 3,949,799             -                        3,949,799             

      Interfund utility taxes 2,404,685             -                        2,404,685             

      Business taxes 2,683,592             -                        2,683,592             

      Excise Taxes 6,609,500             -                        6,609,500             

Unrestricted investment earnings (107,223)               -                        (107,223)               

Miscellaneous 3,645,976             -                        3,645,976             

Total General Revenues 63,912,819           -                        63,912,819           

Excess of revenues over expenses 6,448,128             2,965,262             9,413,389             

before transfers

Transfers 1,253,033             (1,253,033)            -                        

Change in net position 7,701,161             1,712,229             9,413,389             

Net position - beginning 255,289,848         99,653,072           354,942,919         

Net position-ending 262,991,008$       101,365,300$       364,356,308$       

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

CITY OF TUKWILA, WASHINGTON
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Total

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

Primary Government
--Expenses-- -------- Program revenues -------- -Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position-

Charges
For Services   

Operating 
Grants and 

Contributions

Capital Grants 
and 

Contributions

Governmental 
Activities

Business-Type
Activities
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Local Public Other Total
General Arterial Improvement Safety Governmental Governmental

Fund Street District #33 Plan Funds Funds

ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents 8,525,973$      4,049,066$      582,452$         992,165$         2,681,008$      9,389,918$      26,220,583$    
Investments 14,864,453      -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   14,864,453      
Taxes receivable 6,840,929        162,701           -                   -                   -                   284,858           7,288,488        

  Other receivables 388,563           -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   388,563           
Leases receivable 142,004           -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   142,004           
Due from other governmental units 189,977           642,325           -                   -                   -                   116,347           948,648           

Restricted assets:
Cash and cash equivalents -                   1,292,163        -                   -                   -                   149,702           1,441,865        

Special assessment receivable -                   -                   2,250,052        -                   -                   -                   2,250,052        
Notes receivable -Current 60,704             -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   60,704             
Real property held for resale -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   2,007,410        2,007,410        

Total Assets 31,012,603$    6,146,255$      2,832,504$      992,165$         2,681,008$      11,948,235$    55,612,770$    

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS
AND FUND BALANCES:
Liabilities:

Accounts payable 929,347           486,728           -                   -                   721,642           259,817           2,397,534        
Accrued w ages & benefits 1,933,137        16,728             -                   -                   -                   4,476               1,954,341        
Unearned revenue 3,310,371        37,219             -                   -                   -                   -                   3,347,591        
Interfund loan payable 937,922           -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   937,922           
Other liabilities 299,423           71,088             -                   300                  -                   46,895             417,706           

Total Liabilities 7,410,200        611,763           -                   300                  721,642           311,189           9,055,093        

Deferred inflow  of resources

Unavailable revenue-special assessment -                   -                   2,250,052        -                   -                   -                   2,250,052        

Business taxes received in advance 146,312           -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   146,312           

Unavailable revenue-property tax, other 326,717           -                   -                   -                   -                   77,182             403,899           

Deferred revenue-leases 138,018           -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   138,018           
Total Deferred Inflow  Of Resources 611,047           -                   2,250,052        -                       -                   77,182             2,938,282        

Fund balance:
Restricted: -                   

Hotel/motel tax -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   2,342,419        2,342,419        
Arterial street capital improvements -                   1,292,163        -                   -                   -                   -                   1,292,163        

 Drug investigation and enforcement -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   295,220           295,220           
Park and land acquisition/development -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   2,783,609        2,783,609        
Debt service guraranty fund -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   750,347           750,347           
Debt service public safety plan -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   402,630           402,630           

Local Improvement District -                   -                   582,452           -                   -                   -                   582,452           
Assigned:

Residential street improvements -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   734,407           734,407           
Arterial street improvements -                   4,242,330        -                   -                   -                   -                   4,242,330        
Land & park acquisition -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   53,030             53,030             
Facilities & urban renew al -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   3,411,652        3,411,652        
General government improvements -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   553,386           553,386           
Public safety facilities -                   -                   -                   991,865           -                   -                   991,865           
City facilities -                   -                   -                   -                   1,959,366        -                   1,959,366        
1% Arts -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   233,164           233,164           
Technology 433,498           -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   433,498           
Shoreline Restoration 93,849             -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   93,849             

Unassigned 22,464,009      -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   22,464,009      
Total Fund Balance 22,991,356      5,534,493        582,452           991,865           1,959,366        11,559,864      43,619,395      

31,012,603$    6,146,255$      2,832,504$      992,165$         2,681,008$      11,948,235$    55,612,770$    

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflow s 
    And Fund Balances

CITY OF TUKWILA, WASHINGTON
BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2022

City
Facilities
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Total governmental fund balances as reported on this statement 43,619,395$    

Non-depreciable assets 80,708,406     

Depreciable assets (net) 242,011,601   

Internal service fund assets 7,294,091        330,014,098

The net pension asset is not an available resource and, therefore, is not reported in the funds. 18,864,336

Deferred outflow of pension costs 11,564,783     

Deferred outflow of OPEB 331,071           

Deferred inflow of pension contributions (10,081,511)    1,814,343

The City has an equity interest in two joint ventures.  This equity interest for the provision of governmental services

is not a current financial resource and therefore is not reported in the funds.  11,130,404

Revenue that was not collected within the recognition period and therefore was not available to pay current liabilities:

Unavailable revenue reported for property tax and other receivables 106,147           

Unavailable revenue reported for special assessment 2,250,052        2,356,199

Some liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and therefore are not reported in the funds.

Long term liabilities due within one year (7,263,652)      

Long term liabilities due in more than one year (136,532,384)  

Lease liabilities payable (214,983)          

Unfunded other post employment benefits (6,378,071)      

Accrued interest payable (536,540)          (150,925,630)

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the cost of certain activities, such as

health insurance and fleet maintenance, to individual funds.  The assets and liabilities of these 

internal service funds are included in governmental activities in the statement of net position. 6,117,864

Net Position Of Government Activities As Reported On The Statement Of Net Position 262,991,008$  

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Funds

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and therefore not reported in the funds.

CITY OF TUKWILA, WASHINGTON
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2022

Total
Governmental
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Local Public Other Total

General Arterial Improvement Safety City Governmental Governmental

Fund Street District #33 Plan Facilities Funds Funds

REVENUES:

Taxes 51,350,070$      2,685,927$    -$     500,000$       -$     5,845,873$    60,381,870$  

Licenses and permits 5,376,555    -     -    -   -     - 5,376,555 

Intergovernmental 6,595,757    2,925,751    -    -   -     869,511   10,391,018 

Charges for services 2,746,965    486,594  - 300,000 -  762,269 4,295,828 

Fines and forfeitures 485,824     9,687   - - -  - 495,511   

Investment earnings (636,037)   67,663    135,033   6,522  37,634    141,723   (247,462)    

Special assessments -  -     381,172   -   -     -    381,172   

Miscellaneous 340,042     140,040  501   -   -     2,544  483,127   

Total Revenues 66,259,176     6,315,663    516,706   806,522   37,634    7,621,919   81,557,620   

EXPENDITURES:

Current:

 General government 9,052,551    -     -    -   126,051  133,249   9,311,851  

Public safety 34,854,415     -     -    998,578   -  317,100 36,170,093   

Transportation 4,677,930    2,373,757    -    -   -     369,827   7,421,513  

Natural and economic environment 5,619,921    -     -    -   -     357,810   5,977,731  

Culture and recreation 4,849,369    -     -    -   -     323,007   5,172,376  

Debt service:

Principal 140,106     -  375,000 -   -     7,860,310   8,375,416  

Interest 15,097    -  161,063 -   -     4,775,340   4,951,500  

Capital outlay 387,843     3,389,600    -    -   2,452,261   895,756   7,125,461  

Total Expenditures 59,597,232     5,763,357    536,063   998,578   2,578,312    15,032,399  84,505,941   

6,661,943    552,305  (19,356)    (192,056)    (2,540,678)   (7,410,480)   (2,948,321)    

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

Transfers in 2,553,951    1,300,000    - 1,106,248 1,000,000    8,584,590   14,544,789   

Transfers out (10,064,760)   -     -    -   -     (3,226,996)   (13,291,756)   

Lease f inancing 98,699    -     -    -   -     - 98,699 

Gain/(loss) on sale of assets held for resale -  -     -    -   -  1,500,000 1,500,000 

Total Other Financing Sources And Uses (7,412,111)  1,300,000    - 1,106,248 1,000,000    6,857,594   2,851,732  

Net change in fund balances (750,167)   1,852,305    (19,356)    914,193   (1,540,678)   (552,886)     (96,589)    

Fund balances - Beginning 23,741,523 3,682,187 601,809 77,672 3,500,044 12,112,750 43,715,985   

Fund Balances - Ending 22,991,356$      5,534,493$    582,452$       991,865$       1,959,366$    11,559,864$  43,619,395$  

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

CITY OF TUKWILA, WASHINGTON

Excess (deficiency)of revenues
  Over (Under) Expenditures
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Net change in fund balances per the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances (96,589)$         

Amount reported as change in net position in the Statement of Activities are different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.  However, in the statement
of activities the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and
reported as depreciation expense. In the current period, these amounts are:

Capital Outlay 6,754,729
Depreciation Expense (excludes internal service fund depreciation which is reflected in internal service 
fund change in net position listed below) (11,247,010)
Excess of Capital Outlay Over Depreciation Expense (4,492,281)

The net effect of various transactions involving the City's pension plans are:

Increase in pension contribution revenue 565,116
Reduction in the Fireman's Pension liability and expense 1,162,446 1,727,562

The City has equity interests in two joint ventures.  The equity interests for the provision of governmental 
services are not current financial resources and therefore are not reported in the funds. 141,587     

Repayment of long-term debt is reported as an expenditure in governmental funds, but the repayment
reduces long-term liabilities in the Statement of Net Position.  In the current year, these amounts 
consist of:

Bond principal retirement 8,375,416
Amortization expense - 8,375,416 

Bond proceeds provide current financial resources to governmental funds, but issuing debt increases
long-term liabilities in the statement of net position.

General Obligation Bonds issued 85,907

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of certain activities to individual funds.
The change in net position of internal service funds is reported with governmental activities. 755,685

Because some revenues will not be collected for several months after the City's fiscal year ends,
they are not considered "available" revenues in the government funds.  Changes this year are for:

Miscellaneous receivables (157,211)
Property taxes (7,805)
Special assessment (381,172) (546,188)

Some expenses reported in the Statement of Activities do not require the use of current
financial resources and therefore are not reported as expenditures in governmental funds.
These activities consist of:

Increase in accrued interest 658,890
Increase in compensated absences (364,111)
Miscellaneous expnese (16,876)
Change in OPEB Liability 1,472,159
  Total additional expense (increase) decrease 1,750,061

Change In Net Position On The Statement Of Activities 7,701,161$            

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

CITY OF TUKWILA, WASHINGTON
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN

FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022
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Governmental

Foster Surface Total Activities

Water Sewer Golf Water Enterprise Internal Svc
Utility Utility Course Utility Funds Funds

ASSETS:

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 4,288,577$     7,785,511$     1,514,356$     4,838,266$     18,426,709$   8,485,150$     

Investments 931,043          2,820,495       -                  1,911,188       5,662,726       -                  

Other Receivables 515,951          836,712          1,874              314,278          1,668,814       44,007            

Due from other governmental units -                  -                  -                  376,859          376,859          -                  

Inventory of materials and supplies -                  -                  69,425            -                  69,425            59,642            

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 42,675            -                  139,567          -                  182,242          -                  

Total Current Assets 5,778,246       11,442,717     1,725,221       7,440,591       26,386,775     8,588,799       

Noncurrent Assets:

Notes receivable -                  966,258          -                  -                  966,258          -                  

Net Pension asset 171,104          233,894          214,534          361,568          981,100          116,162          

Capital Assets:

Land 87,347            69,525            1,609,575       584,522          2,350,969       -                  

Building 1,416,567       4,006,475       6,627,496       3,724,281       15,774,819     -                  

Other improvements 28,229,721     17,533,725     3,599,021       58,686,285     108,048,752   -                  

Machinery and equipment 874,032          2,107,818       1,335,593       56,139            4,373,582       19,500,092     

Leased Assets -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  583,965          

Less: accumulated depreciation (14,112,583)    (10,095,921)    (8,540,677)      (21,668,186)    (54,417,367)    (12,789,967)    

Construction in progress 279,352          62,081            -                  1,180,971       1,522,404       -                  

Total Capital Assets (Net Of A/D) 16,774,436     13,683,703     4,631,008       42,564,012     77,653,159     7,294,091       

Total Noncurrent Assets 16,945,540     14,883,855     4,845,542       42,925,580     79,600,517     7,410,253       

Total Assets 22,723,786     26,326,572     6,570,763       50,366,171     105,987,292   15,999,052     

Deferred Outflow s of Resources

Deferred pension 169,279          224,839          210,746          353,202          958,067          115,132          

Deferred Loss on Refunding 4,321              10,304            -                  1,994              16,620            -                  

Total Deferred Outf low s Of Resources 173,600          235,144          210,746          355,196          974,686          115,132          

LIABILITIES:

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 380,555          64,738            29,984            274,711          749,988          239,481          

Accrued w ages and benefits 30,503            39,586            37,707            56,059            163,855          31,394            

Accrued interest payable 814                 3,142              -                  1,671              5,627              1,622              

Lease liability due w ithin one year -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  103,097          

Unearned revenue 99,540            -                  4                     183                 99,728            -                  

Other current liabilities 155,720          -                  155,496          108,134          419,351          630,000          

Due to other governments 80,626            233,436          -                  259,356          573,417          -                  

Compensated absences 7,063              283                 5,731              1,753              14,831            -                  

Revenue bond payable 42,266            100,787          -                  19,507            162,560          -                  

Total Current Liabilities 797,087          441,971          228,923          721,376          2,189,357       1,005,594       

Noncurrent liabilities:

Reserve for unreported claims -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  945,000          

Lease liability due in more than one year -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  452,573          

Revenue bonds payable 133,937          319,389          -                  61,817            515,144          -                  

Net pension liability 99,821            136,453          125,158          210,937          572,370          67,769            

Compensated absences 94,856            123,411          91,164            78,561            387,992          -                  

Due to other governments 80,626            562,836          -                  259,356          902,817          -                  

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 409,240          1,142,089       216,322          610,672          2,378,323       1,465,341       

Total Liabilities 1,206,327       1,584,060       445,245          1,332,048       4,567,680       2,470,935       

Deferred Inflow s of Resources

Deferred inf low  pension earnings 192,626          221,972          237,126          377,275          1,028,999       136,219          

Total Deferred Inf low s Of Resources 192,626          221,972          237,126          377,275          1,028,999       136,219          

NET POSITION:

Investment in capital assets 16,328,257     12,477,560     4,631,008       41,871,724     75,308,549     6,738,421       

Unrestricted 5,170,176       12,278,125     1,468,130       7,140,321       26,056,751     6,768,609       

Total Net Position 21,498,433$   24,755,684$   6,099,139$     49,012,044$   101,365,300$ 13,507,030$   

The notes to the f inancial statements are an integral part of this statement.

CITY OF TUKWILA, WASHINGTON
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

PROPRIETARY FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2022
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Governmental

Foster Surface Total Activities

Water Sew er Golf Water Enterprise Internal

Utility Utility Course Utility Funds Service Funds

OPERATING REVENUES:

Charges for services 7,260,633$    9,418,274$        2,081,479$ 7,378,246$        26,138,633$   10,425,620$     

Other operating revenue 2,914             - 105,230 - 108,144 190,916        

Total Operating Revenues 7,263,546      9,418,274     2,186,710   7,378,246          26,246,776     10,616,536   

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Operating & maintenance 4,077,709 5,924,116     1,850,252   2,347,977          14,200,053     8,147,971     

Administrative and general 1,067,743      1,236,245     209,366      1,712,059          4,225,413       526,356        

Taxes 1,067,284      1,108,793     10,373        834,118             3,020,568       12 

Depreciation and amortization 550,426         398,609        345,075      1,045,096          2,339,207       1,473,963     

Total Operating Expenses 6,763,162      8,667,763     2,415,066   5,939,250          23,785,241     10,148,302   

Operating Income (Loss) 500,385         750,511        (228,356)     1,438,996          2,461,536       468,234        

NON-OPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSE):

Investment earnings 21,011           28,410          18,790        33,124 101,335          128,749        

Interest expense (7,179)            (19,092)         - (6,022) (32,294)          (10,481)         

Gain (loss) on disposal of capital assets - (103,650) - - (103,650)        169,183        

Other non-operating revenue - - - 50,000               50,000            - 

Total Non-Operating Revenue (Expense) 13,832           (94,333)         18,790        77,102 15,391            287,451        

Income (Loss) Before Contributions & Transfers 514,216         656,178        (209,566)     1,516,098          2,476,926       755,685        

Capital contributions 35,685           122,400        - 330,250 488,335          - 

Transfers in - - 300,000      - 300,000 - 

Transfers out (528,031)        (295,076)       - (729,926) (1,553,033) - 

Change in Net Position 21,871           483,502        90,434        1,116,422          1,712,229       755,685        

Total net position - beginning 21,476,562 24,272,182 6,008,705 47,895,622 99,653,072     12,751,345   

Total Net Position - ending 21,498,433$  24,755,684$      6,099,139$ 49,012,044$      101,365,300$ 13,507,030$     

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

CITY OF TUKWILA, WASHINGTON
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

PROPRIETARY FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022
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Governmental
Foster Surface Total Activities

Water Sewer Golf Water Enterprise Internal
Utility Utility Course Utility Funds Service Funds

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Cash received from customers 7,425,720$     9,539,886$    2,194,799$  7,388,069$    26,548,473$   10,594,593$  
Cash paid to supplier (3,519,220)      (5,937,062)     (777,829)      (1,845,576)     (12,079,687)    (1,210,236)      
Cash paid for taxes (1,067,284)      (1,108,793)     (10,373)         (834,118)        (3,020,568)      (12)                   
Cash paid to or on behalf of employees (830,274)          (1,097,964)     (1,144,455)   (1,739,168)     (4,811,861)      (6,810,643)      
Interfund activity - payments to other funds (720,092)          (614,531)         (209,366)      (658,361)        (2,202,350)      (526,356)         
Other cash received 2,914                -                   12,947          -                  15,860             2,025               

Net Cash Provided (Used)
By Operating Activities 1,291,763        781,535          65,722          2,310,847      4,449,867       2,049,371       

Interfund loan receivable -                    (937,922)         -                 -                  (937,922)         -                   
Operating grant received -                    -                   -                 50,000            50,000             -                   
Transfers in -                    -                   300,000        -                  300,000           -                   
Transfers out (528,031)          (295,076)         -                 (729,926)        (1,553,033)      -                   

Net Cash Provided (Used) By Non-
Capital Financing Activities (528,031)          (1,232,998)     300,000        (679,926)        (2,140,955)      -                   

Purchase of capital assets (2,366,566)      (1,377,152)     (11,527)         (655,296)        (4,410,541)      (1,614,044)      
Contributed capital 35,685             122,400          -                 -                  158,085           -                   
Capital grants -                    -                   -                 487,170         487,170           -                   
Principal payment on debt (137,338)          (334,205)         -                 (290,456)        (761,999)         -                   
Proceeds from lease financing -                    -                   -                 -                  -                    555,670          
Interest payment on debt (7,497)              (19,970)           -                 (6,817)             (34,283)            (8,859)              
Proceeds from sale of equipment -                    (103,650)         -                 -                  (103,650)         169,183          

Net Cash Provided (used) for Capital
And Related Financing Activities (2,475,716)      (1,712,577)     (11,527)         (465,399)        (4,665,219)      (898,051)         

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Purchase of investments (1,000,000)      (1,000,000)     -                 (2,000,000)     (4,000,000)      -                   
Interest received 89,968             186,521          18,790          121,936         417,215           128,749          

Net Cash Provided (Used) In Investing Activities (910,032)          (813,480)         18,790          (1,878,064)     (3,582,785)      128,749          

Net increase (decrease) in cash and
  Cash equivalents (2,622,016)      (2,977,519)     372,985        (712,541)        (5,939,091)      1,280,069       

Cash and cash equivalents-beginning of year 6,953,268        10,763,029    1,280,938    5,550,807      24,548,042     7,205,081       

Cash And Cash Equivalents- end of year 4,331,252     7,785,511     1,653,923   4,838,266    18,608,951   8,485,150     

Cash at end of year consists of:

Cash and cash equivalents 4,288,577        7,785,511       1,514,356    4,838,266      18,426,709     8,485,150     
Restricted cash-customer deposits 42,675             -                   139,567        -                  182,242           -                   

Total Cash and cash equivalents 4,331,252$    7,785,511$   1,653,923$ 4,838,266$  18,608,951$  8,485,150$   

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

CITY OF TUKWILA, WASHINGTON
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

PROPRIETARY FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

 CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED
     FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 

 CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL
     FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
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Governmental
Foster Surface Total Activities

Water Sewer Golf Water Enterprise Internal
Utility Utility Course Utility Funds Service Funds

RECONCILIATION OF NET OPERATING INCOME TO NET CASH
PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Operating Income (Loss) 500,385$         750,511$        (228,356)$    1,438,996$    2,461,536$     468,234$        

Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash
Provided (used) by operating activities:

Depreciation 550,426           398,609          345,075        1,045,096      2,339,207       1,473,963       
Asset (increase) decrease:

  Accounts receivable 158,367           121,612          172                9,822              289,973           (19,917)           
  Inventory and other -                    -                   (8,882)           -                  (8,882)              (32,148)           

Deferred outflow of resources (increase) decrease (117,637)          (170,971)         (144,166)      (253,180)        (685,954)         (84,233)           
Liability increases (decreases):

 Accounts payable 16,558             (350,346)         (27,675)         (38,516)          (399,979)         196,907          
 Other liabilities 119,765           (67,641)           20,864          26,752            99,741             -                   
 Wages & benefits payable 17,786             26,073            54,363          (20,383)          77,839             10,680             

Deferred inflow of resources increase (decrease) 46,113             73,688            54,327          102,260         276,388           35,885             

Total Adjustments 791,378           31,024            294,078        871,850         1,988,331       1,581,137       

Net Cash Provided (Used) By Operating Activities 1,291,763$    781,535$      65,722$      2,310,847$  4,449,867$   2,049,371$   

SCHEDULE OF NONCASH INVESTING, CAPITAL AND
FINANCING ACTIVITIES
 Capital assets acquired by contributed capital -$                  -$                 -$              (156,920)$      (156,920)$       -$                 
 Increase (decrease) in fair value of investment (68,957)            (158,111)         -                 (88,812)          (315,880)         (793,473)         

Total Non Cash investing, Capital and
Financing Activities (68,957)$       (158,111)$     -$           (245,732)$    (472,800)$     (793,473)$     

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
PROPRIETARY FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

CITY OF TUKWILA, WASHINGTON
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Pension and  

Other Employee Benefit Custodial 
Trust Funds Funds

ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents 1,627,552$                301,276$                   

Customer accounts -                             8,000                         

Total Assets 1,627,552                  309,276                     

LIABILITIES:

Accounts and other payables 61,444                       302,464                     

Total Liabilities 61,444                       302,464                     

NET POSITION:

Restricted for pensions 1,566,108                  -                             

Restricted for individuals, organizations

   and other governments -                             6,812                         

Total Net Position 1,566,108$                6,812$                       

The notes to the f inancial statements are an integral part of this statement.

CITY OF TUKWILA, WASHINGTON
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITON

FIDUCIARY FUNDS
DECEMBER 31, 2022
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Pension and 

Other Employee Benefit Custodial 
Trust Funds Funds

ADDITIONS:

Contributions from nonemployer entities:

Fire Insurance Premiums Transferred in 74,397$                             -$                                   

Investment earnings/(loss) 23,681                               -                                     

Total Additions 98,079                               -                                     

DEDUCTIONS:

Benefit payments 63,194$                             -$                                   

Total Deductions 63,194                               -                                     

Change In Net Position 34,884                               -                                     

Net position - beginning 1,531,223 6,812                                 

Net position - ending 1,566,108$                        6,812$                               

The notes to the f inancial statements are an integral part of this statement.

CITY OF TUKWILA, WASHINGTON
 STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

FIDUCIARY FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022 
 

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The accounting and reporting policies of the City of Tukwila conform to generally accepted accounting principles as 
applied to governmental units.  The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard 
setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The City’s significant 
accounting policies are described in this note. 
 
A.  The Reporting Entity 
 
The City of Tukwila was incorporated on June 23,1908 and operates under the laws of the State of Washington 
applicable to a non-charter optional code city with a Mayor/Council form of government. Tukwila is served by a 
Mayor and seven councilmembers, all elected at large to four-year terms. The City provides what are considered 
general government services including public safety (police and fire), streets, parks, planning and zoning, permits 
and inspection, general administrative, water services, sanitary sewer collection, and storm drainage. 
 
The City of Tukwila has no component units (either blended or discretely presented) included in these statements. 
 
B.  Basis of Presentation  

 
The City’s basic financial statements consist of government-wide statements, including a statement of net position 
and a statement of activities, and fund financial statements which provide a more detailed level of financial 
information. 
 
Government-wide Financial Statements 

 
The statement of net position and the statement of activities report information on all of the nonfiduciary activities 
of the City.  The activity of the internal service funds is eliminated to avoid “doubling up” revenues and expenses.    
 
The statements distinguish between governmental activities and business-type activities. 
 
The statement of net position presents the financial condition of the governmental and business-type activities of 
the City at year-end. The statement of activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and program 
activity of the City. Direct expenses are those specifically associated with a service, program, or department and 
therefore clearly identifiable to a particular function. Indirect costs are included in the program expense reported for 
individual functions and activities.  
 
The statement of activities reports the expenses of a given function offset by program revenues directly connected 
with the functional program. A function is an assembly of similar activities and may include portions of a fund or 
summarize more than one fund to capture the expenses and program revenues associated with a distinct functional 
activity. Program revenues include charges paid by the recipient of the goods or services offered by the program, 
grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular program 
and interest earned on grants that is required to be used to support a particular program.  
 
For identifying which function program revenue pertains, the determining factor for charges for services is which 
function generates the revenue. For grants and contributions, the determining factor is to which functions the 
revenues are restricted. 
 
Revenues which are not classified as program revenues are presented as general revenues of the City, with certain 
limited exceptions. The comparison of direct expenses with program revenues identifies the extent to which each 
business segment or governmental function is self-financing or draws from the general revenues of the City. 
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